

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 23-7173

DAVID O'CONNELL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia in No. 1:20-cv-01365-JMC, Jia M. Cobb, U.S. District Judge*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

MARTIN WOODWARD
KITNER WOODWARD PLLC
13101 Preston Road, Suite 110
Dallas, Texas 75240
(214) 443-4304
martin@kitnerwoodward.com

SIMON C. FRANZINI
GABRIEL Z. DOBLE
DOVEL AND LUNER
201 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 600
Santa Monica, California 90401
(310) 656-7066
simon@dovel.com
gabe@dovel.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

November 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Facts.....	3
II. Procedural history.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. This Court lacks appellate jurisdiction.....	10
A. Pleading-stage denials of church-autonomy defenses do not meet the stringent requirements for collateral appeal.....	11
1. Pleading-stage denials of church-autonomy defenses are not effectively unreviewable on appeal from final judgment.	14
2. Pleading-stage denials of church-autonomy defenses do not conclusively determine the issue.	35
3. Pleading-stage denials of church-autonomy defenses are not separate from the merits.	37
C. USCCB fails to distinguish cases from other circuits holding that this category of order is not collaterally appealable.....	39

D.	USCCB relies on inapposite cases.....	44
II.	The district court correctly determined that the church-autonomy doctrine does not bar O’Connell’s claims at the pleading stage.	45
A.	O’Connell’s claims do not require the court to second-guess USCCB on a religious question.....	45
B.	USCCB’s arguments misunderstand the complaint and First Amendment law.	49
1.	O’Connell does not seek to second-guess the Pope’s use of religious offerings.	49
2.	O’Connell’s claims do not interfere in internal religious speech and polity.	51
3.	O’Connell’s claims do not require any “other entangling inquiries.”	53
4.	O’Connell’s claims do not require entangling discovery.....	55
C.	USCCB’s argument misunderstands church autonomy and would result in blanket immunity from secular claims.....	60
III.	USCCB’s failure-to-state-a-claim arguments fail.....	64
A.	This Court lacks pendent jurisdiction over USCCB’s failure-to-state-a-claim arguments.	64
B.	The district court correctly determined that O’Connell states a claim.....	66
	CONCLUSION	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	35
<i>Acoustic Sys. v. Wenger Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Ambassador Coll. v. Geotzke</i> , 675 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1982)	46, 56
<i>Anderson v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2007 Tenn. App. LEXIS 29 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2007).....	62
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 469, 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	63
<i>Azima v. RAK Inv. Auth.</i> , 926 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	65
<i>Belize Soc. Dev., Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022)	11, 14, 20, 30, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42, 60
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Boresky v. Graber</i> , 144 S. Ct. 681 (2024)	32
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	60
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	61
<i>Carroll Coll., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	26, 58

<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	10
<i>Costello Pub. Co. v. Rotelle</i> , 670 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	63
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Rels. Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011)	68
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021).....	59
<i>Dhiab v. Obama</i> , 787 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	10, 11, 12, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 33, 34
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17, 21, 22, 28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25, 57
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25, 26, 58
<i>Faith Bible Chapel Int'l v. Tucker</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2608 (2023)	11
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	14, 17, 18
<i>Garraway v. Ciufo</i> , 113 F.4th 1210 (9th Cir. 2024).....	32
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 10521 (7th Cir. Apr. 30, 2024)	11
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 95 F.4th 1104 (7th Cir. 2024)...	11, 14, 20, 22, 23, 30, 31, 34, 36, 38, 40, 41, 44

<i>Gen. Council on Fin. & Admin., United Methodist Church v. Cal. Superior Court,</i> 439 U.S. 1369 (1978)	63
<i>Gordon College v. DeWeese-Boyd,</i> 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022)	16
<i>Graber v. Doe,</i> 59 F.4th 603 (3d Cir. 2023)	32
<i>Gross v. Winter,</i> 876 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	65
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	13
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.,</i> 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	11, 14, 17, 20, 22, 23, 30, 31, 36, 39
<i>Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,</i> 5 F.4th 653 (6th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Hinshaw v. Smith,</i> 436 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	15, 16, 19
<i>Huntsman v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints,</i> 76 F.4th 962 (9th Cir. 2023)	48
<i>Huntsman v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints,</i> 94 F.4th 781 (2024)	48
<i>In re Bible Speaks,</i> 493 U.S. 816 (1989)	46
<i>In re Bible Speaks,</i> 869 F.2d 628 (1st Cir. 1989)	46

<i>In re Rafferty</i> , 864 F.2d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>In re Stone</i> , 940 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	45
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	64
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	65
<i>Khadr v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	65
<i>Klein v. Oved</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 6012 (11th Cir. Mar. 13, 2024).....	11, 14, 21, 30, 36, 39, 40
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	14, 17, 24
<i>Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	61
<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov’t</i> , 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011)	13, 34
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2852 (2021)	37

<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)	37, 44
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	21, 24, 29
<i>Minker v. Balt. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	36, 37, 46, 52, 53, 56, 60, 63
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	23
<i>Mohamed v. Jones</i> , 100 F.4th 1214 (10th Cir. 2024).....	32
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	12, 13, 17, 33, 34
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	30
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	25
<i>Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102373 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2006)	66
<i>Nunag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 711 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	27, 30
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Osborn v. Griffin</i> , 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)	68
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	15, 16, 42, 45, 64

<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	61
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	64
<i>Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,</i> 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	60
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller,</i> 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	38, 40
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,</i> 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	18
<i>S.E.C. v. Contorinis,</i> 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014).....	68
<i>Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese,</i> 18 So. 3d 814 (Miss. 2009).....	47, 48
<i>Schneider v. State,</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	61
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	15, 16, 27, 62
<i>Sierra Club v. USDA,</i> 716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Surinach v. Pesquera De Busquets,</i> 604 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1979).....	59
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n,</i> 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	12, 65

<i>Synod of Bishops of the Russian Orthodox Church Outside of Russ. v. Belya,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2609 (2023)	11
<i>Tilton v. Marshall,</i> 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996).....	47
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	57
<i>Trump v. United States,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024)	24
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l,</i> 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022)..	11, 14, 17, 20, 22, 23, 30, 31, 36, 41, 42
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l,</i> 53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Unified Container, LLC v. Mazuma Capital Corp.,</i> 280 F.R.D. 632 (D. Utah 2012)	66
<i>United States ex rel. Tran v. Comput. Scis. Corp.,</i> 53 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2014)	67
<i>United States v. Ballard,</i> 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Cisneros,</i> 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21, 24, 28, 30, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Coates,</i> 692 F.2d 629 (9th Cir. 1982)	56
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.,</i> 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Freedom Church,</i> 613 F.2d 316 (1st Cir. 1979).....	56
<i>United States v. Holmes,</i> 614 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1980)	56

<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	17
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 523 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 88 F.4th 990 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	17, 24
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25, 58
<i>Van Osdol v. Vogt</i> , 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996)	62
<i>WE, Inc. v. City of Phila., Dep’t of Licenses & Inspections</i> , 174 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	44, 59
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	12, 21, 22, 23, 29, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	60
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 10, 12, 21, 39, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	8, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 8, 33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c)..... 12
29 U.S.C. § 211(c)..... 56

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990)..... 13
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)..... 13
U.S. Const. amend. I..... 25
